

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JOHNSON & JOHNSON HEALTH CARE
SYSTEMS INC.,

1000 US Highway 202 South
Raritan, NJ 08869,

Plaintiff,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity,
and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES,

200 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Washington, DC 20201,

and

CAROLE JOHNSON, in her official capacity,
and HEALTH RESOURCES AND
SERVICES ADMINISTRATION,

5600 Fishers Lane
Rockville, MD 20857,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-3188

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF JOHNSON & JOHNSON HEALTH CARE SYSTEMS INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT4

I. The Section 340B statute requires drug manufacturers to offer certain pharmaceuticals to covered entities at or below a specified, discounted rate.....4

II. Due to legislative amendments and HRSA guidance, the 340B Program has evolved and increased in size and scope since its inception.....5

III. The growth of the 340B Program has imposed substantial costs on manufacturers, employers, and other stakeholders in the pharmaceutical industry8

IV. J&J proposed its Rebate Model to ameliorate Program dysfunction, effectuate the aims of section 340B, and bring transparency and accountability to a laudable program10

V. The D.C. Circuit and the Third Circuit have rejected HRSA’s recent attempts to block manufacturers’ policies aimed at limiting unlawful diversion and duplicate discounting.....12

VI. HRSA’s determination that J&J’s Rebate Model violates Section 340B is arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law13

A. HRSA’s conclusion that the Rebate Model contravenes Section 340B’s “shall offer” provision is contrary to law.....13

B. HRSA’s differential treatment of rebate and replenishment models is arbitrary and capricious.....17

C. HRSA’s rejection of the rebate model appears to further a pattern arbitrarily disfavoring manufacturers and thereby endangering access to potentially life-saving treatments.....19

CONCLUSION.....20

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS22

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Astra, USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cnty.,
563 U.S. 110 (2011)1

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC,
954 F.3d 279 (D.C. Cir. 2020)17

Christensen v. Harris Cnty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000)13

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012)16

Colo. Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC,
850 F.2d 769 (D.C. Cir. 1988)17

Grayscale Invs., LLC v. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n,
82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023)18

Judge Rotenberg Educ. Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
3 F.4th 390 (D.C. Cir. 2021)17

Leocal v. Ashcroft,
543 U.S. 1 (2004)17

Novartis Pharms. Corp. v. Johnson,
102 F.4th 452 (D.C. Cir. 2024) *passim*

Pharm. Rsch. And Mfrs of Am. v. McClain,
95 F.4th 1136 (8th Cir. 2024)1

Sanofi Aventis U.S. LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Heal.th & Hum. Servs.,
58 F.4th 696 (3d Cir. 2023) *passim*

Yi v. Sterling Collision Ctrs., Inc.,
480 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2007)16

Westar Energy, Inc. v. Fed. Energy Regul. Comm’n,
473 F.3d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2007)17

Statutes and Regulations:

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....13, 17

42 U.S.C. § 256b..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(A)(i)4

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(B)4

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(C)5, 8

42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)(D)5

42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(2)(B)(v)5

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102(d)(1)(B).....15

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(c)(1)(C)(ii)(I)..... 15

42 C.F.R. § 447.50515

Federal Register:

59 Fed. Reg. 25,110 (May 13, 1994)14

61 Fed. Reg. 43,550 (Aug. 23, 1996)..... 5

75 Fed. Reg. 10,272 (Mar. 5, 2010).....5

Other Authorities:

Adam Fein, *Exclusive: 340B Program Purchases Reach \$24.3 Billion—7%+ of the Pharma Market—as Hospitals’ Charity Care Flatlines*, Drug Channels (May 14, 2019).....6

Adam Fein, *EXCLUSIVE: For 2023, Five For-Profit Retailers and PBMs Dominate an Evolving 340B Contract Pharmacy Market*, Drug Channels (July 11, 2023), <https://www.drugchannels.net/2023/07/exclusive-for-2023-five-for-profit.html>6

Adam Fein, *The 340B Program Reached \$66 Billion in 2023—Up 23% vs. 2022: Analyzing the Numbers and HRSA’s Curious Actions*, Drug Channels (Oct. 22, 2024), <https://www.drugchannels.net/2024/10/the-340b-program-reached-66-billion-in.html>.....6

Daniel E. Orr, *Congress Must Fix the Inflation Reduction Act Before Millions Lose Treatment for Rare Diseases*, 42 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. Inter Alia (2023)10

Ellie Blalock et al., *The Pharmaceutical Supply Chain, 2013–2023*, Berkeley Rsch. Grp. (January 2025), https://cdn.aglty.io/pharma/global/blog/import/pdfs/PhRMA_Supply-Chain-2013-2023_White-Paper_V484.pdf.....6, 8

Neal Masia, *Comparing the Financial Health and Charitable Care of 340B and Non-340B Hospitals*, Health Cap. Grp. (2023), <https://www.healthcapitalgroup.com/340b-hospitals-and-charity-care-2023>7

Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry, Cong. Budget Off. (Apr. 2021), <https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/2021-04/57025-Rx-RnD.pdf>10

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 33 cmt. a; 1 Williston on Contracts § 4:22 (4th ed. 2023)13

Rita Numerof, *The Hidden Costs of Healthcare Price Controls*, Forbes (Sept. 25, 2024), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/ritanumerof/2024/09/25/the-hidden-costs-of-healthcare-price-controls/>.....10

Trelysa Long & Stephen Ezell, *The Hidden Toll of Drug Price Controls: Fewer New Treatments and Higher Medical Costs for the World*, Info. Tech. and Innovation Found. (July 17, 2023), <https://itif.org/publications/2023/07/17/hidden-toll-of-drug-price-controls-fewer-new-treatments-higher-medical-costs-for-world/>9

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-20-212, *340B Drug Discount Program: Oversight of the Intersection with the Medicaid Drug Rebate Program Needs Improvement*, (Jan. 27, 2020), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-20-212.pdf>..... 6-7

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-21-107, *Drug Pricing Program HHS Uses Multiple Mechanisms to Help Ensure Compliance with 340B Requirements* (December 2020), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-21-107.pdf>.....7
